### SECTION IV B

Listed on 03.02.2016

Court No. R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Item No. 17

# PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 19592 OF 2012 AND 15870 OF 2014

Raj Kala & Ors Etc.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Karam Singh & Ors

Respondent(s)

## OFFICE REPORT

## SLP (C) No. 19592/2012

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 14.10.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" Fresh address for the unserved respondent No.1 has yet not been provided by the petitioner. Be provided within three weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

Service of respondent No.2 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Respondent No.3 has already filed the counter affidavit.

List again on 14.1.2016."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not furnished the fresh address and also not taken fresh step for service on unserved Respondent No. 1 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 1.

### SLP (C) No. 15870/2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 17.11.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" Respondent No.1 has already filed the counter affidavit.

Service of respondent No.2 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Respondent Nos.3 to 5 are yet to be served. The Ld.Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service.

List again on 3.2.2016."

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, fresh notice to Respondent Nos. 3-5 was issued on 08.12.2015. Neither A.D. card nor unserved containing notice has been received back.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent nos. 3-5.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Manjeet Chawla, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip